Science and Management, University of 
Nigeria, Nsukka. Cronbach’s alpha reliability 
method was employed to obtain a reliability 
coefficient of 0.87 for the instrument, 
indicating a high internal consistency of the 
items. 

Method of Data Collection: Two hundred 

and sixty-eight (268) copies of the 
questionnaire were hand administered to 
students with the help of research assistants. 
The respondents filled out the 
questionnaires immediately with little or no 
assistance. All the questionnaires were 
distributed and retrieved, giving a 100%